AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 2015-20 AND ORDINANCE 2017-04 GRANTING TO ERCHONIA CORPORATION, CERTAIN AD VALOREM TAX EXEMPTIONS, FOR FAILURE TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR SUCH EXEMPTIONS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, ERCHONIA CORPORATION, Melbourne, Florida, no longer meets the criteria of Section 196.012 (14) or (15) Florida Statutes, Section 102-185(g), Brevard County Code of Ordinances, and Brevard County Ordinances 2015-20 and 2017-04.

NOW THEREFORE, LET IT BE ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance 2015-20, codified at Section 102-229 of the Brevard County, Florida Code of Ordinances, relating to the economic development ad valorem exemption granted to Erchonia Corporation, (located at Digital Light Drive in Melbourne, FL: Parcel ID 27.36.23.77.000B.00-00031.00 Legal Description: Plat Book/Page: 0047/0073 North Drive Industrial Plaza, Phase One a Replat of Track B BLK B PB 43 PG 28 Lot 31 BLK B) is hereby repealed; and

Ordinance 2017-04 relating to the economic development ad valorem exemption granted to Erchonia Corporation, (located at 650 Atlantis Road, Melbourne FL) is hereby repealed.

Section 2. In accordance with Section (1)(g) of Ordinance 2015-20 and Section 102-229 of the Brevard County Code of Ordinances, Erchonia Corporation shall reimburse those County ad valorem taxes abated in its favor for that period of time that it no longer met the criteria of section 196.012(14) or (15), Florida Statutes.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u> - This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and filing as provided by law. A certified copy of the Ordinance shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State, State of Florida, within ten (10) days of enactment.

<u>Section 4</u>. It is the intention of the Board of County Commissioners that the provisions of this ordinance amend the Code of Ordinances of Brevard County, Florida, as applicable.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED in Regular Session this _____ day of _____, 2024.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rachel M. Sadoff, Clerk

Ву:_____

Jason Steele, Chair

As approved by the Board on _____